

No. 00-151

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

v.

*OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS' COOPERATIVE*

**BRIEF OF EDWARD NEIL BRUNDRIDGE**

Filed February 20<sup>th</sup>, 2001

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Members Have a Constitutional Right to Be Free from Governmental Interdiction of Their Personal, Self-Funded Medical Choices, in Consultation with Their Personal Physicians, to Alleviate Their Suffering through the Only Effective Treatment Available for Them.....	8
A. The right to bodily integrity and to be free of pain.....	9
B. The sanctity of the physician-patient relationship.....	14
II. The Members' Fundamental Right Is Different From The Rights Asserted In <i>Cornohan</i> And <i>Rutherford</i> , Which Therefore Have No Application Here .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	4, 17, 18
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> , 172 F.R.D. 681 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....	17
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	9
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	10
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	15
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	13
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	10, 13
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	4, 8
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	13, 15, 17
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	15
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	4, 17, 19
<i>Schloendorff v. Soc'y of N.Y. Hospital</i> , 105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914) .....	10
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914, 120 S.Ct. 2597 (2000) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	2
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	3
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985) .....	10
<b>Statutes and Codes:</b>	
California Health & Safety Code Section 11362.5 .....	1, 6, 18
Controlled Substances Act Title 21, United States Code section 801 .....	2, 3, 5
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
1 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765) .....	10
8 Wigmore on Evidence, § 2380 (rev. ed. 1961) .....	17
Amundsen, <i>Medicine, Society, and Faith in the Ancient and Medieval Worlds</i> (1996) .....	12
Cassell, <i>The Nature of Suffering and the Goals of Medicine</i> , 306 New England J. Med. 639 (1982) .....	12
Edwards, <i>Pain and the Ethics of Pain Management</i> , 18 Soc. Sci. Med. 515 (1984) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Euthanasia: Recent Declarations of Popes and Bishops</i> , Life Ethics Centre, Christian Pamphlet No. 3 (Alphonse de Valk, C.S.B., ed. 1983).....	13
Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (Penguin Books 1985) (1859).....	9
Morris, <i>The Culture of Pain</i> (1991) .....	12
Perry & Cooper, <i>Sources of Our Liberties</i> (1959) .....	10
Post, et al., <i>Pain: Ethics, Culture, and Informed Consent to Relief</i> , 24 J. Law, Med. & Ethics 348 (1996) .....	11, 12
Rich, <i>A Prescription for the Pain: The Emerging Standard of Care for Pain Management</i> , 26 Wm. Mitchell L.Rev. 1 (2000).....	11
Russell, <i>Freedom to Die: Moral and Legal Aspects of Euthanasia</i> (Human Sci. Press 1977) (1975) .....	13
Tucker, <i>The Death with Dignity Movement: Protecting Rights and Expanding Options After Glucksberg and Quill</i> , 82 Minn. L. Rev. 923 (1998) .....	14
Wanzer, et al., <i>The Physician's Responsibility Toward Hopelessly Ill Patients: A Second Look</i> , 320 New England J. Med. 844 (1989) .....	11
